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Monthly Export Report 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Kurdistan Regional Government (KRG) exported 16,878,985 barrels of crude oil (an average of 562,633 
barrels per day (bpd)) in the month of April through the Kurdistan pipeline network to the port of Ceyhan in 
Turkey. 
 
Of this amount, fields operated by the KRG contributed 12,457,371 barrels (415,246 bpd on average), while 
fields operated by the North Oil Company (NOC) contributed 4,421,614 barrels (an average of 147,387 bpd). 
 
At the end of April, KRG storage tank levels in Ceyhan were at 1,182,094 barrels, all of which was designated 
to the State Oil Marketing Organisation (SOMO), as part of the KRG’s April commitment. 
 
In April, the KRG supplied SOMO in Ceyhan with 16,026,290 barrels (average of 534,210 bpd), including the 
1,182,094 barrels mentioned above. 
 
According to the delivery schedule agreed on January 23rd, 2015, between the KRG Minister of Natural 
Resources and the federal Minister of Oil, the KRG had committed to deliver for export in April an average 
468,000 bpd to SOMO. The KRG actually exceeded this target by an average of 66,210 bpd. 
 
Due to circumstances beyond the KRG’s control, there were 22 hours of downtime for the export pipeline 
during April. Taking such outages into consideration, the KRG delivered an average of 551,047 bpd to SOMO. 
 
The KRG remains on track to meet its oil export commitments under the 2015 federal Budget and is pleased 
that KRG export volumes, already at record levels, continue to increase. 
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Notes 
 

1. For measurement purposes, the definition of a day is 6am on a particular day ending 24 hours later 
at 6am the next day. 

2. Transfers to SOMO are assigned to the date of closing according to the BOTAS certificates, with the 
exception of transfers that are on-going at 6am on the 1st of any month, in which case the recorded 
volumes are allocated to that month and the previous month. 

3. All volumes in this report are measured in barrels at standard condition (60 degrees Fahrenheit and 
1 atm), unless stated otherwise. 



 

3 
 

Export Summary 
April 2015 
 
 

Storage Summary 

KRG Beginning Storage Tank at Ceyhan 6am-01/04 (bbls) 1,173,644 

Total Received (KRG & NOC Fields) at Ceyhan by KRG Tanks (bbls) 16,783,660 

Total Delivered to SOMO at Ceyhan excl. Designated Storage (bbls) 14,844,196 

KRG Direct Sales at Ceyhan (bbls) 1,931,014 

Designated to SOMO from KRG Storage Tanks (bbls) 1,182,094 

KRG End Storage Tank at Ceyhan 6am-01/05 (bbls) 0 

 
 

Export Summary 

Total Exported (KRG & NOC Fields) to Ceyhan (bbls) 16,878,985 

Average Daily Exported (KRG & NOC Fields) to Ceyhan (bbls/day) 562,633 

Total Exported to Ceyhan from KRG Operated Fields (bbls) 12,457,371 

Average Daily Exported to Ceyhan from KRG Operated Fields (bbls/day) 415,246 

Total Exported to Ceyhan from NOC Operated Fields (bbls) 4,421,614 

Average Daily Exported to Ceyhan from NOC Operated Fields (bbls/day) 147,387 

 
 

Deliveries to SOMO 

Total Delivered to SOMO at Ceyhan excl. Designated Storage (bbls) 14,844,196 

Designated to SOMO from KRG Storage Tanks (bbls) 1,182,094 

Total Delivered to SOMO at Ceyhan incl. Designated Storage (bbls) 16,026,290 

Average Daily Delivered to SOMO at Ceyhan (bbls/day) 534,210 

KRG Daily Target for Deliveries to SOMO for April (bbls/day) 468,000 

Surplus Deliveries to SOMO According to Target (bbls/day) 66,210 

 
 

Daily Averages Considering Downtime* 

Average Daily Delivered to Ceyhan for Exports (bbls/day) 580,366 

Average Daily Delivered to Ceyhan for Exports from KRG Operated Fields (bbls/day) 428,334 

Average Daily Delivered to Ceyhan for Exports from NOC Operated Fields (bbls/day) 152,033 

Average Daily Delivered to SOMO at Ceyhan (bbls/day) 551,047 

 
*Cumulatively, there were 22 hours of downtime in April due to circumstances beyond the KRG’s control. The figures presented 
in this table show daily averages considering the actual number of days the pipeline was online, which was 29.08 days. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

Exports via Ceyhan 
April 2015 
 
 

Date 
Exported from 
NOC Operated 

Fields (bbls) 

Exported from 
KRG Operated 

Fields (bbls) 

Total Exported 
(bbls) 

Total Received 
at Ceyhan 

(bbls) 

Actual 
Received by 
SOMO (bbls) 

Cumulative 
Received by 
SOMO (bbls) 

01/04/2015 60,216 351,179 411,395 413,283 348,330 348,330 

02/04/2015 152,775 275,361 428,136 415,733 374,878 723,208 

03/04/2015 153,583 324,927 478,510 489,439 421,532 1,144,740 

04/04/2015 113,898 392,500 506,398 509,541 424,215 1,568,955 

05/04/2015 127,291 431,464 558,755 537,293 0 1,568,955 

06/04/2015 117,262 440,521 557,783 589,747 650,045 2,219,000 

07/04/2015 112,866 408,705 521,571 528,142 424,625 2,643,625 

08/04/2015 149,457 397,046 546,503 513,241 425,242 3,068,867 

09/04/2015 144,414 397,034 541,448 575,796 425,500 3,494,367 

10/04/2015 128,189 438,160 566,349 586,047 200,463 3,694,830 

11/04/2015 126,507 456,543 583,050 558,395 649,359 4,344,189 

12/04/2015 143,559 449,844 593,403 585,897 0 4,344,189 

13/04/2015 192,362 583,950 776,312 626,400 424,759 4,768,948 

14/04/2015 159,524 426,323 585,847 588,847 423,754 5,192,702 

15/04/2015 158,565 458,815 617,380 605,266 474,206 5,666,908 

16/04/2015 138,310 479,517 617,827 640,451 598,411 6,265,319 

17/04/2015 169,658 449,725 619,383 615,399 651,698 6,917,017 

18/04/2015 164,817 452,825 617,642 617,199 624,247 7,541,264 

19/04/2015 168,306 444,767 613,073 609,599 449,273 7,990,537 

20/04/2015 176,983 429,042 606,025 607,049 199,640 8,190,177 

21/04/2015 80,840 233,908 314,748 297,824 649,573 8,839,750 

22/04/2015 169,042 443,032 612,074 657,503 650,360 9,490,110 

23/04/2015 169,430 422,961 592,391 594,648 0 9,490,110 

24/04/2015 174,770 430,669 605,439 600,698 649,060 10,139,170 

25/04/2015 104,945 258,422 363,367 352,078 649,753 10,788,923 

26/04/2015 169,602 436,385 605,987 629,200 650,709 11,439,632 

27/04/2015 172,945 440,526 613,471 570,846 0 11,439,632 

28/04/2015 174,412 433,889 608,301 586,247 656,347 12,095,979 

29/04/2015 173,011 434,940 607,951 666,853 653,945 12,749,924 

30/04/2015 174,075 434,392 608,467 614,999 3,276,366* 16,026,290 

Total 4,421,614 12,457,371 16,878,985 16,783,660 16,026,290  

 
*Includes 1,182,094 barrels of crude oil that was in storage at Ceyhan at the end of April that was designated to SOMO as part of 
the KRG’s April commitment (see letter of instruction on page 6). 
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Quantity Delivered to SOMO as per Certificates from BOTAS 
April 2015 
 
 

Date 
Quantity Received According to BOTAS+ 

Certificate Allocated to April Commitment (bbls) 
Certificate/Letter Reference 

01/04/2015 348,330 (TOTAL: 473,943) 48/Batch T5-77/2++ 

02/04/2015 374,878 48/Batch T1-78 

03/04/2015 152,764 50/Batch T2-79/2 

03/04/2015 268,768 48/Batch T1-79/2 

04/04/2015 424,215 50/Batch T2-80 

06/04/2016 499,664 51/Batch T1-81 

06/04/2015 150,381 52/Batch T4-82 

07/04/2015 424,625 52/Batch T4-83 

08/04/2015 425,242 53/Batch T1-84 

09/04/2015 48,200 53/Batch T1-85 

09/04/2015 377,300 54/Batch T4-85 

10/04/2015 200,463 54/Batch T5-86 

11/04/2015 224,776 55/Batch T5-86 

11/04/2015 424,583 55/Batch T5-87 

13/04/2015 179,605 56/Batch T5-88 

13/04/2015 245,154 57/Batch T5-88 

14/04/2015 332,515 57/Batch T4-89 

14/04/2015 91,239 58/Batch T1-89 

15/04/2015 423,253 58/Batch T1-90 

15/04/2015 50,953 58/Batch T1-91 

16/04/2015 598,411 59/Batch T5-91 

17/04/2015 396,093 60/Batch T4-92 

17/04/2015 255,605 61/Batch T1-93 

18/04/2015 399,663 61/Batch T1-94 

18/04/2015 224,584 62/Batch T2-95 

19/04/2015 449,273 62/Batch T2-95 

20/04/2015 199,640 63/Batch T1-96 

21/04/2015 649,573 64/Batch T4-97 

22/04/2015 650,360 65/Batch T5-98 

24/04/2015 649,060 66/Batch T1-100 

25/04/2015 649,753 67/Batch T2-101 

26/04/2015 612,866 68/Batch T5-103 

26/04/2015 37,843 69/Batch T4-104 

28/04/2015 508,945 68/Batch T4-104 

28/04/2015 147,402 70/Batch T1-104 

29/04/2015 476,037 70/Batch T1-104 

29/04/2015 177,908 74/Batch T5-106 

30/04/2015 623,554 6532-ASRO ANTARES 

30/04/2015 1,002,830 6533-CUMHURIYET 

30/05/2015 467,888 (TOTAL: 486,799) 74/Batch 109-2+110-1* 

30/05/2015 1,182,094** 012 (01/05/15) 

Total 16,026,290  

 
+BOTAS is a Turkish state owned petroleum pipeline and trading company. 
++Total of 473,943 barrels received by SOMO according to certificate, however 125,613 barrels received before 6am on the 1st of 
April. 
*Total of 486,799 barrels received by SOMO according to certificate, however 18,911 barrels received after 6am on 1st May. 
**Designated to SOMO as part of April commitment (see letter of instruction on page 6). 
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Letter from KRG to TEC/BOTAS Designating 1,182,094 Barrels to SOMO 
(As part of April commitment) 

 
 



Annex A: 

BOTAS Certificates 
 



 

SPECIAL NOTE: 
125,613 barrels transferred as part 
of March commitment (before 6am) 
348,330 barrels transferred as part 
of April commitment (after 6am) 
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SPECIAL NOTE: 
467,888 barrels transferred as part 
of April commitment (before 6am) 
18,911 barrels transferred as part of 
May commitment (after 6am) 
 





Annex B: 

Communication with TEC & SOMO 
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URGENT Date: April 28,20ts

From: Ministry of Natural Resources - Kurdistan Regional Government
To: Iraqi State Organization for Marketing of Oil (SOMO) and

Turkish Energy Corporation (TEC)
Re: KRG Tank D-602/SOMO Vessel "ASTRO ANTARES"

Dear Sir/Madam:

In accordance with MNR Letter to TEC and Botas titled "Loading Instructions - SO-

MO/Apr 011" and dated April 27,20L5, the MNR requests that the following crude
amount[s) in KRG tank[s) be nominated to SOMO effective immediately:

Tank D-602 - approximately 605,000 bbls

Therefore, this crude amount (approximately 605,000 bblsJ will be available in KRG
tank D-502 and shall be transferred to SOM0 in order to load the "M/T ASTRO ANTAR-
ES". This crude will be available for SOMO's designated vessel from April 28, 20L5 until
April 30,2015.

Thank You,

Ary Atrushi
Legal Advisor
Ministry of Natural Resources
Kurdistan Regional Government

MINISTRYOF
NATURAL RESOURCES

Ol$t.: irj* 4jL"L .*_.llf_l

2I APR 2015

KURDISTAN
RTGIONAL GOV'RNMfNT

Ct:-.-)_rS -;-_fa *:a-A



URGENT Date: April 29,2OLS

From: Ministry of Natural Resources - Kurdistan Regional Government
To: Iraqi State Organization for Marketing of Oil (SOMO) and

Turkish Energy Corporation (TEC)
Re: KRG Tank D-604 & Tank D-606ISOMO Vessel "CUMHURIYET"

Dear Sir/Madam:

In accordance with MNR Letter to TEC and Botas titled "Loading Instructions - SO-

MO/Apr 011" and dated April 2 t,2015, the MNR requests that the following crude
amount[s) in KRG tank[s) be nominated to SOMO effective immediately:

Tank D-604 - approximately 550,000 [+/- 5%J bbls
Tank D-606 - approximately 350,000 [+/- 5%) bbls

Therefore, this crude amount of approximately 1,000,000 (+ /- 1ok) bbls will be availa-
ble in KRG tank(s) D-604 and D-606 and shall be transferred to SOMO in order to load
the "M/T CUMHURIYET," This crude will be available for SOMO's designated vessel
from April 29,20t5 until April 30, 20L5.

Thank You,

W
Ary Atrushi
Legal Advisor
Ministry of Natural
Kurdistan Regional

MINISfRYOF
N.\TLIL{T RFSOURCES

;15:u;;3;- rLL j";lJD3

2I APR 2015

KURDiSTAN
t{tGIONAL COYtRn-MtNI
'Li-: ,I ; a -.c S-vernmem

@
iources





IRAQI
SHIPPING OFFICE
CEYHAN _ TURI(EY

DATE | 29 1412015

,..'i ( 
1

s-!t!l o-..--r.xjt
I ,< n-,',k.-...-.rs

\,\oltll l:e*Jull

Attn: BotaS District Management

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find attached the MNR-KRG letter to SOMO and TEC for the

loading of the CUMHURIYET from KRG Tank D-604 and D-606 for

approximately 1,000,000 (+l- 5o/o) bbls. We wish to proceed with this

loading as soon as possible per our nomination and loading instructions.

Best Regards,

QASIM MOHAMMED ALI AHMED

IR.l.er SnrpprNc Ornrcn MnxacBn

29141201,5

S;{IPPXNH'
.:t:

0FFICE -

MANAGE

NORTH OIL COMPANY
IRAQI SHIPPING OFFICE

CEYHAN - TURKE}

E-MAIL: noc_ceyhan@yahoo.co m

TEL: +9 05 33 47 05 662

TEL: +9 03 22 21 70 841



Annex C: 

Planned Oil Supply to SOMO (Jan 23rd 

Agreement) 



PLANNED CRUDE OIL SUPPLY TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IN CEYHAN – TURKEY 
 

TABLE OF AGREED OIL 
SUPPLY TO SOMO AS OF 

23 JANUARY 2015 
(000’S BARRELS) 

 
PRESENTED AND AGREED ON 23 JANUARY 

BUDGET LAW PASSED ON 29 JANUARY 

DATE CEYHAN CUMULATIVE DATE CEYHAN CUMULATIVE DATE CEYHAN CUMULATIVE 

01/04 450 24975 01/07 625 74250 01/10 625 131750 

02/04 450 25425 02/07 625 74875 02/10 625 132375 

03/04 450 25875 03/07 625 75500 03/10 625 133000 

04/04 450 26325 04/07 625 76125 04/10 625 133625 

05/04 450 26775 05/07 625 76750 05/10 625 134250 

06/04 450 27225 06/07 625 77375 06/10 625 134875 

07/04 450 27675 07/07 625 78000 07/10 625 135500 

08/04 450 28125 08/07 625 78625 08/10 625 136125 

09/04 450 28575 09/07 625 79250 09/10 625 136750 

10/04 450 29025 10/07 625 79875 10/10 625 137375 

11/04 450 29475 11/07 625 80500 11/10 625 138000 

12/04 450 29925 12/07 625 81125 12/10 625 138625 

13/04 450 30375 13/07 625 81750 13/10 625 139250 

14/04 450 30825 14/07 625 82375 14/10 625 139875 

15/04 450 31275 15/07 625 83000 15/10 625 140500 

16/04 450 31725 16/07 625 83625 16/10 625 141125 

17/04 450 32175 17/07 625 84250 17/10 625 141750 

18/04 450 32625 18/07 625 84875 18/10 625 142375 

19/04 450 33075 19/07 625 85500 19/10 625 143000 

20/04 500 33575 20/07 625 86125 20/10 625 143625 

21/04 500 34075 21/07 625 86750 21/10 625 144250 

DATE CEYHAN CUMULATIVE 22/04 500 34575 22/07 625 87375 22/10 625 144875 

23/01 250 250 23/04 500 35075 23/07 625 88000 23/10 625 145500 

24/01 250 500 24/04 500 35575 24/07 625 88625 24/10 625 146125 

25/01 250 750 25/04 500 36075 25/07 625 89250 25/10 625 146750 

26/01 250 1000 26/04 500 36575 26/07 625 89875 26/10 625 147375 

27/01 250 1250 27/04 500 37075 27/07 625 90500 27/10 625 148000 

28/01 250 1500 28/04 500 37575 28/07 625 91125 28/10 625 148625 

29/01 250 1750 29/04 500 38075 29/07 625 91750 29/10 625 149250 

30/01 275 2025 30/04 500 38575 30/07 625 92375 30/10 625 149875 

31/01 275 2300 01/05 550 39125 31/07 625 93000 31/10 625 150500 

01/02 275 2575 02/05 550 39675 01/08 625 93625 01/11 625 151125 

02/02 275 2850 03/05 550 40225 02/08 625 94250 02/11 625 151750 

03/02 275 3125 04/05 550 40775 03/08 625 94875 03/11 625 152375 

04/02 275 3400 05/05 550 41325 04/08 625 95500 04/11 625 153000 

05/02 275 3675 06/05 550 41875 05/08 625 96125 05/11 625 153625 

06/02 300 3975 07/05 550 42425 06/08 625 96750 06/11 625 154250 

07/02 300 4275 08/05 550 42975 07/08 625 97375 07/11 625 154875 

08/02 300 4575 09/05 550 43525 08/08 625 98000 08/11 625 155500 

09/02 300 4875 10/05 550 44075 09/08 625 98625 09/11 625 156125 

10/02 300 5175 11/05 550 44625 10/08 625 99250 10/11 625 156750 

11/02 300 5475 12/05 550 45175 11/08 625 99875 11/11 625 157375 

12/02 300 5775 13/05 550 45725 12/08 625 100500 12/11 625 158000 

13/02 350 6125 14/05 550 46275 13/08 625 101125 13/11 625 158625 

14/02 350 6475 15/05 550 46825 14/08 625 101750 14/11 625 159250 

15/02 350 6825 16/05 550 47375 15/08 625 102375 15/11 625 159875 

16/02 350 7175 17/05 550 47925 16/08 625 103000 16/11 625 160500 

17/02 350 7525 18/05 550 48475 17/08 625 103625 17/11 625 161125 

18/02 350 7875 19/05 550 49025 18/08 625 104250 18/11 625 161750 

19/02 350 8225 20/05 550 49575 19/08 625 104875 19/11 625 162375 

20/02 350 8575 21/05 550 50125 20/08 625 105500 20/11 625 163000 

21/02 350 8925 22/05 550 50675 21/08 625 106125 21/11 625 163625 

22/02 350 9275 23/05 550 51225 22/08 625 106750 22/11 625 164250 

23/02 350 9625 24/05 550 51775 23/08 625 107375 23/11 625 164875 

24/02 350 9975 25/05 550 52325 24/08 625 108000 24/11 625 165500 

25/02 350 10325 26/05 550 52875 25/08 625 108625 25/11 625 166125 

26/02 350 10675 27/05 550 53425 26/08 625 109250 26/11 625 166750 

27/02 400 11075 28/05 550 53975 27/08 625 109875 27/11 625 167375 

28/02 400 11475 29/05 550 54525 28/08 625 110500 28/11 625 168000 

01/03 400 11875 30/05 550 55075 29/08 625 111125 29/11 625 168625 

02/03 400 12275 31/05 550 55625 30/08 625 111750 30/11 625 169250 

03/03 400 12675 01/06 600 56225 31/08 625 112375 01/12 625 169875 

04/03 400 13075 02/06 600 56825 01/09 625 113000 02/12 625 170500 

05/03 400 13475 03/06 600 57425 02/09 625 113625 03/12 625 171125 

06/03 425 13900 04/06 600 58025 03/09 625 114250 04/12 625 171750 

07/03 425 14325 05/06 600 58625 04/09 625 114875 05/12 625 172375 

08/03 425 14750 06/06 600 59225 05/09 625 115500 06/12 625 173000 

09/03 425 15175 07/06 600 59825 06/09 625 116125 07/12 625 173625 

10/03 425 15600 08/06 600 60425 07/09 625 116750 08/12 625 174250 

11/03 425 16025 09/06 600 61025 08/09 625 117375 09/12 625 174875 

12/03 425 16450 10/06 600 61625 09/09 625 118000 10/12 625 175500 

13/03 425 16875 11/06 600 62225 10/09 625 118625 11/12 625 176125 

14/03 425 17300 12/06 600 62825 11/09 625 119250 12/12 625 176750 

15/03 425 17725 13/06 600 63425 12/09 625 119875 13/12 625 177375 

16/03 425 18150 14/06 600 64025 13/09 625 120500 14/12 625 178000 

17/03 425 18575 15/06 600 64625 14/09 625 121125 15/12 625 178625 

18/03 425 19000 16/06 600 65225 15/09 625 121750 16/12 625 179250 

19/03 425 19425 17/06 600 65825 16/09 625 122375 17/12 625 179875 

20/03 425 19850 18/06 600 66425 17/09 625 123000 18/12 625 180500 

21/03 425 20275 19/06 600 67025 18/09 625 123625 19/12 625 181125 

22/03 425 20700 20/06 600 67625 19/09 625 124250 20/12 625 181750 

23/03 425 21125 21/06 600 68225 20/09 625 124875 21/12 625 182375 

24/03 425 21550 22/06 600 68825 21/09 625 125500 22/12 625 183000 

25/03 425 21975 23/06 600 69425 22/09 625 126125 23/12 625 183625 

26/03 425 22400 24/06 600 70025 23/09 625 126750 24/12 625 184250 

27/03 425 22825 25/06 600 70625 24/09 625 127375 25/12 625 184875 

28/03 425 23250 26/06 600 71225 25/09 625 128000 26/12 625 185500 

29/03 425 23675 27/06 600 71825 26/09 625 128625 27/12 625 186125 

30/03 425 24100 28/06 600 72425 27/09 625 129250 28/12 625 186750 

31/03 425 24525 29/06 600 73025 28/09 625 129875 29/12 625 187375 

   30/06 600 73625 29/09 625 130500 30/12 625 188000 

      30/09 625 131125 31/12 625 188625 

         Average 552  

 


